

No. 06-895

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO BOSTIC,

Petitioner,

v.

LAQUARIUS GRAY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS BLAKE LIVEOAK
COLLINS, LIVEOAK
& BOYLES, P.C.
2021 Morris Ave., 2d Floor
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 324-1834

GREGORY A. BECK
BRIAN WOLFMAN
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

April 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

I. The Eleventh Circuit Properly Rejected Petitioner’s
Argument That He Had Probable Cause to Arrest
Respondent. 4

A. The Eleventh Circuit Did Not Adopt the
Rule that Petitioner Challenges. 4

B. Remanding This Case to the Eleventh
Circuit Would Serve No Purpose Because
That Court Has Already Decided the Only
Issues That Would Be Relevant on
Remand. 8

II. The Eleventh Circuit Did Not Improperly Rely on
Petitioner’s Subjective Motives. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>B.B. v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 132 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	9
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake School District</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	7
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	7
<i>Durruthy v. Pastor</i> , 351 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Fallin v. City of Huntsville</i> , 865 So. 2d 473 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	9
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. Fulton County</i> , 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Lewis v. Consolidated High School District No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	7

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	3, 4, 11
<i>People ex rel J.P.L.</i> , 49 P.3d 1209 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)	10
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	7
<i>Shade v. City of Farmington</i> , 309 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Shertzer v. Penn Manor School District</i> , 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>State v. E.J.Y.</i> , 55 P.3d 673 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	6
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	11
<i>Williams v. Jaglowski</i> , 269 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Wofford v. Evans</i> , 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004)	8

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963) 6

STATUTES AND RULES

Ala. Code § 13A-10-15 2, 10
Ala. Code § 13A-11-7 2, 10
Ala. Code § 13A-11-8(a) 2, 5
S. Ct. Rule 10 6
